

Republic of the Philippines PHILIPPINE HEALTH INSURANCE CORPORATION PHILHEALTH REGIONAL OFFICE - 1 EMDC Building, Sec. Francisco Q. Duque Jr. Road, Tapuac District, Dagupan City, Pangasinan Trunkline: (075) 515-3333/ Telefax: (075) 522-9691



PRO 1-BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE RESOLUTION NO. <u>033</u> s. 2017

Email: region1@philhealth.gov.ph; www.philhealth.gov.ph

RESOLUTION DECLARING THE LOWEST CALCULATED AND RESPONSIVE BID AND RECOMMENDING THE AWARD OF CONTRACT TO IMATECH CORPORATION FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF INFORMATION KIOSK UNDER ITB NO. 2017-002

WHEREAS, the PhilHealth Regional Office 1-Bids and Awards Committee reposted the Invitation to Bid for the Procurement of Information Kiosk under ITB No. 2017-002 (Lot 1) with Total Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) of **One Million Nine Hundred Twenty Thousand Pesos** (**P1,920,000.00**) in the Philippine Government Electronic Procurement System (PhilGEPS), Corporate Website, and conspicuous place of PRO 1 on April 6-12, 2017;

WHEREAS, in response to the said posting, two (2) prospective bidders: Imatech Corporation and Masangkay Computer Center submitted bid proposals during the Bid Opening on May 18, 2017;

WHEREAS, the bid proposals of the two (2) bidders were rated "Passed" the bid requirements:

Amount of Bid as Read
P1,731,200.00
P1,848,280.00

WHEREAS, the bid of Imatech Corporation was declared the lowest calculated bid with an amount of One Million Seven Hundred Thirty One Thousand Two Hundred Pesos (P1,731,200.00);

WHEREAS, after the Bid Opening, the BAC conducted a Bid Evaluation and found the two (2) bidders to be substantially complying;

Bidders' Name	Amount of Bid as	Variance (%)
	Calculated	
Imatech Corporation	P1,731,200.00	9.83%
Masangkay Computer Center	P1,848,280.00	3.73%

WHEREAS, Imatech Corporation underwent post-qualification conducted by the Technical Working Group on May 22-23, 2017;

WHEREAS, after careful validation, verification and detailed evaluation of the bid of Imatech by the Technical Working Group, the team found Imatech to have passed the criteria for post-qualification and is responsive to all the requirements and conditions for eligibility and the bidding of the contract as specified in the bidding documents;

WHEREAS, the bid submitted by Imatech Corporation with an amount of One Million Seven Hundred Thirty One Thousand Two Hundred Pesos (P1,731,200.00) was considered the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bid;

[] teamphilhealth

www.facebook.com/PhilHealth

actioncenter@philhealth.gov.ph

WHEREAS, awarding the contract to Imatech Corporation for the Procurement Information Kiosk would be advantageous and favorable on the part of the Corporation;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- To declare the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bid for the Procurement of Information Kiosk under ITB No. 2017-002;
- 2) To recommend the award of contract to Imatech Corporation amounting to One Million Seven Hundred Thirty One Thousand Two Hundred Pesos (P1,731,200.00); and
- 3) To recommend for approval by the OIC, Office of the Regional Vice President, Head of the Procuring Entity the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at the PhilHealth Regional Office 1- Dagupan City, this 25th day of May 2017.

PRO 1 Bids and Awards Committee: LUISITO ØSANTOS JANE C. RAGOS Member-Alternate Provisional Member MARLENÉ D. SOLIBA, M.D. MARIE DONNA O. ANTONA Member Member ATTY. MC DONALD B. MALICDEM Vice/Chairperson **JOSEPHI** UITON, DBA Chairperson Approved: ATTY. RODOLFO B. DEL ROSARIO, JR., MBA, CSEE OIC, Office of the Regional Vice President, PRO 1